OF OR CONNECTED WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR THE USE, RELIANCE UPON, OR PERFORMANCE OF ANY 
RECOMMENDATIONS MADE.  

NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY HEREIN, NEITHER PARTY’S MAXIMUM 

AGGREGATE LIABILITY ARISING FROM OR RELATED TO OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT SHALL 
EXCEED FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($437,500).  

16. Independent Contract Agreement 

It is understood and agreed that the Company’s relationship with Customer is that of an independent 
contractor and it shall not be construed to be that of an employee, agent or partner of Customer for any purpose